

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a municipality,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR OF
VOTERS, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,

Real Party in Interest and Appellant

Case No. S243042

Sixth Dist. No. H043426

Santa Clara Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-292595

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H043426
Superior Court, Santa Clara County
Case No. 16-CV-292595

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND
RESPONDENT RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.**

JOLIE HOUSTON, CASB 171069
*THOMAS P. MURPHY, CASB 121251
BERLINER COHEN, LLP
TEN ALMADEN BOULEVARD
ELEVENTH FLOOR
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113-2233
TELEPHONE: (408) 286-5800
FACSIMILE: (408) 998-5388
jolie.houston@berliner.com
tom.murphy@berliner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT RIVER
PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a municipality,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR OF
VOTERS, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,

Real Party in Interest and Appellant

Case No. S243042

Sixth Dist. No. H043426

Santa Clara Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-292595

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H043426
Superior Court, Santa Clara County
Case No. 16-CV-292595

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND
RESPONDENT RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.**

JOLIE HOUSTON, CASB 171069
*THOMAS P. MURPHY, CASB 121251
BERLINER COHEN, LLP
TEN ALMADEN BOULEVARD
ELEVENTH FLOOR
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113-2233
TELEPHONE: (408) 286-5800
FACSIMILE: (408) 998-5388
jolie.houston@berliner.com
tom.murphy@berliner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT RIVER
PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Hotel Coalition Fails to Come to Grips with This Court’s Decision in <i>Leshner</i> , which Establishes that the Legislature, by Enacting Section 65860’s Statewide Consistency Requirement, has Preempted the Ability of a Local Electorate to Use Its Local Reserve Power to Legislate Inconsistent Zoning.....	2
B. The Stay of the Effectiveness of an Ordinance Subject to a Referendum Petition Does Not Overcome Section 65860’s Consistency Mandate.....	7
C. The Hotel Coalition Does Not Refute River Park’s Showing that the Court of Appeal’s Rule of Decision, if Applied Statewide, Would Undercut the Principle of General Plan Supremacy and Lead to Harmful Consequences.....	11
D. The Hotel Coalition’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arnel Dev. Co. v. Costa Mesa</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 511	5
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 638	8
<i>Chandis Securities v. City of Dana Point</i> (1996) 52 Cal.App.4th 475	12, 13
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	9
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 34	10
<i>deBottari v. City Council</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1204	passim
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 171 Cal.4th 763	6
<i>Leshar Communications v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	passim
<i>Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo</i> (2003) 101 Cal.App.4th 1099	8
<i>Viking Pools v. Maloney</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 602	6
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 561	4

Statutes

Elections Code section 9241	8, 9, 10
Government Code section 65754	16
Government Code section 65860	passim
Government Code section 65860(a)	5, 7, 8
Government Code section 65860(c)	8, 13
Government Code section 65862	15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution
Article XI, Section 7 5
